control of the office space in January 2012 to construct tenant improvements, and accordingly, we recorded rent
expense beginning in January 2012. We expect to incur rent expense related to our new headquarters facility of
approximately $0.9 million in the third quarter of 2012, subject to partially offsetting benefits from tenant allowances.
The increase in depreciation and amortization is primarily associated with infrastructure investments.
Income Tax Expense
The following table presents a breakdown of our effective tax rate among federal, state and other:

Three Months Ended June 30,
2012 2011

U.S. federal statutory tax rate 35.0 % 35.0 %
State income taxes, net of federal benefit 1.8 1.3
Employee stock-based compensation 2.0 1.4
Other 1.8 0.4
Effective tax rate 40.6 % 38.1 %
Our income tax expense increased by $0.7 million to $8.1 million in the three months ended June 30, 2012 from the
comparable period in 2011, and our effective tax rate increased 2.5 percentage points from 38.1% to 40.6%. The
higher effective tax rate was primarily the result of a decrease in our forecasted annual pre-tax earnings, an increase in
our effective state tax rate as our state income apportionment changes and $0.2 million of discrete tax items. Our
effective tax rate, excluding the impact of the discrete items, was 39.4% in the three months ended June 30, 2012.
Comparison of Six-Month Periods June 30, 2012 and 2011
Operating Revenues
The following table presents a breakdown of our operating revenues among card revenues and other fees, cash transfer
revenues and interchange revenues as well as contra-revenue items:

Six Months Ended June 30,
2012 2011

Amount
% of Total
Operating
Revenues

Amount
% of Total
Operating
Revenues

(in thousands, except percentages)
Operating revenues:
Card revenues and other fees $121,873 43.7  % $108,248 46.6  %
Cash transfer revenues 79,889 28.6 63,536 27.3
Interchange revenues 83,034 29.8 70,789 30.5
Stock-based retailer incentive compensation (5,783 ) (2.1 ) (10,236 ) (4.4 )
Total operating revenues $279,013 100.0  % $232,337 100.0  %
Card Revenues and Other Fees — Card revenues and other fees totaled $121.9 million for the six months ended June 30,
2012, an increase of $13.7 million, or 13%, from the comparable period in 2011. The increase was primarily the result
of an increase in monthly maintenance fee revenues, driven by period-over-period growth of 8% in the number of
active cards in our portfolio. This growth was driven by the factors discussed above under “Comparison of
Three-Month Periods Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011—Operating Revenues—Card Revenues and Other Fees."
Cash Transfer Revenues — Cash transfer revenues totaled $79.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012, an